Certain income and expenses of the Group for the comparative six months
ended 30 September 2010 had been overstated or understated. As a
result, adjustments have been made to the prior period’s figures of these
income and expenses items in the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income.

The adjustments arising from the aforementioned matters did not give rise to
any impacts on the results of the Group for the current period and the financial
position of the Group as at 30 September 2011 and 31 March 2011.

China Environmental Energy Investment Limited22

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2011

1. General information (Continued)

Restatement of comparative figures (Continued)

The effects of the foregoing on the results of the Group for the comparative six
months ended 30 September 2010 are summarised as follows:

Effects on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Six months ended 30 September 2010

As previously
reported

Adjustments
as a result of

discontinuance
of businesses

Adjustments
arising from

over/
understatements

of income and
expenses

As
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Continuing operations
Turnover 34,725 (2,823) 31,902
Cost of sales (28,833) 5,044 (23,789)

Gross profit 5,892 8,113
Other income and gains 3,968 (2,833) 1,360 (i) 2,495
Selling and distribution

expenses (1,557) 427 (1,130)
Administrative and other

expenses (13,570) 1,782 (2,778) (ii) (13,541)
1,025 (iii)

Finance costs (1,065) 103 (962)

Loss before taxation (6,332) (5,025)
Taxation – –

Loss for the period from
continuing operations (6,332) (5,025)

Discontinued operations
Loss for the period of

discontinued operations – (1,700) (1,700)

Loss for the period (6,332) (6,725)

Interim Report 2011/2012 23

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2011

1. General information (Continued)

Restatement of comparative figures (Continued)

Effects on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (Continued)

Notes:

(i) Understatement of increase in fair value of investment property of HK$1,360,000.

(ii) Understatement of impairment loss of HK$2,778,000 recognised on trade and bills

receivables.

(iii) Adjustment of share issue expenses of HK$1,025,000, which were previously included

in administrative and other expenses, to deduct from the share premium account.

China Environmental Energy Investment Limited24

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2011

1. General information (Continued)

Restatement of comparative figures (Continued)

The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group at 30 September
2010 has been restated are as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at 30 September 2010

As
previously

reported

Adjustments
arising from

under/
overstatements

of the related
income

and expenses
Other

adjustment
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note)

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 69,775 69,775
Investment property 6,960 1,360 8,320
Prepaid lease payments 15,155 15,155

91,890 93,250

Current Assets
Inventories 10,801 10,801
Trade and bills receivables 10,935 (2,778) 8,157
Other receivables, prepayments

and deposits paid 75,708 75,708
Tax recoverable 234 234
Pledged bank deposits 2,025 2,025
Bank balances and cash 633 633

100,336 97,558

Current Liabilities
Trade and bills payables 15,810 15,810
Other payables and accruals 12,486 12,486
Bank and other borrowings 75,847 16,625 92,472
Tax payable 249 249

104,392 121,017

Net Current Liabilities (4,056) (23,459)

Non-current Liability
Bank and other borrowings 16,625 (16,625) –

71,209 69,791

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 60,322 60,322
Reserves 10,887 (1,418) 9,469

71,209 69,791

Interim Report 2011/2012 25

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 September 2011

1. General information (Continued)

Restatement of comparative figures (Continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (Continued)

Note: Other adjustment arose from the adoption of Hong Kong Interpretation 5 “Presentation

of Financial Statements – Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains

a Repayment on Demand Clause” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public

Accountants (“HKICPA”).

2. Significant accounting policies